

No. 9454

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In the Matter of

FRED WILLIAMS,

Bankrupt.

WILLIAM I. HEFFRON, as Trustee of the Estate of FRED
WILLIAMS, Bankrupt,

Appellant,

vs.

BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND SAVINGS AS-
SOCIATION,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT.

RUSSELL B. SEYMOUR,
525 Citizens National Bank Bldg., Los Angeles,
Attorney for Appellant.

FILED

MAR 23 1940

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Pleadings and Facts Disclosing Basis of Jurisdiction	2
Statement of Case and Questions Presented.....	3
Specification of Errors Relied Upon.....	16
Argument	17
Point I. The District Court erred in holding that the instant transactions, based on the pledging of substantial portions of the stock in trade of a wholesale and retail merchant, through the medium of pledging non-negotiable warehouse receipts, were not subject to the provisions of section 3440 of the Civil Code of the state of California, and that said section has been repealed by the Warehouse Receipts Act of the state of California.....	17
Point II. The court erred in holding that the transactions were in the ordinary course of trade of the bankrupt, and of business, and in the regular and usual practice and method of business of the bankrupt.....	24
Point III. The District Court erred in holding that there was an actual, immediate, and continued change of possession of the steel involved herein.....	30
Point IV. The District Court erred in failing to follow the decisions of the highest appellate courts of the state of California involving construction of section 3440.....	31
Point V. The District Court erred in holding that the transactions were not fraudulent and, therefore, not void as against the appellant and creditors generally.....	31
Point VI. The District Court erred in holding that appellee is a secured creditor.....	32
Conclusion	32
Appendix A	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Bush v. Bank of America, 1 Cal. App. (2d) 588.....	20
Clary, Matter of, 149 Cal. 732.....	18
Dennis v. Bank of America, 98 Cal. App. Dec. 648.....	20
Erie Railroad Company v. Tompkins, 304 U. S. 64, 114 A. L. R. 1487	17, 31
Jewett v. City Transfer & Storage Company, 128 Cal. App. 556 21	21
Lakin, Matter of, 12 A. B. R. (N. S.) 677.....	25
McCaffey Canning Co., Inc. v. Bank of America, 109 Cal. App. 415	20, 21, 29, 30, 31
Schainman v. Dean, 11 A. B. R. (N. S.), 594, 24 Fed. (2d) 475 24	24
Shelley v. Byers, 73 Cal. App. 44.....	24
Shasta Lumber Co. v. McCoy, 85 Cal. App. 472.....	24
Traber v. Railroad Commission, 183 Cal. 310.....	18
Washington Lumber Co. v. McGuire, 213 Cal. 13.....	18, 31

MISCELLANEOUS.

Prentice-Hall Federal Bank Service, para. 20091, p. 20099.....	30
Washington Law Review, January, 1937, "Theory of Field Warehousing," p. 24, footnote.....	20

STATUTES.

Assembly Bill 2224.....	21, 22
California Vehicle Act, Sec. 45.....	18
California Vehicle Act, Sec. 45 $\frac{1}{4}$	18
California Vehicle Act, Sec. 162.....	18
Civil Code, Sec. 2957.....	18
Civil Code, Sec. 3440.....	18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 32
Civil Code, Sec. 3440.5.....	22, 23
Deering's General Laws, 1929 Supp., p. 3441.....	18
Uniform Warehouse Receipts Act (Laws 1909, Ch. 290).....	16
Uniform Warehouse Receipts Act, Sec. 60.....	17

TEXTBOOKS.

23 California Jurisprudence, p. 686.....	17
23 California Jurisprudence, p. 691.....	18

No. 9430
